

Doc#2012- 5069
Date 03/28/2012
09:12:15 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA WHARTON
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
by

MM
D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-12-18</u>

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING AND APPROPRIATING GRANT PROCEEDS AWARDED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the Conway Fire Department has been awarded a grant (EMW-2011-FO-05800) in the amount of \$227,728 by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) and the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) submitted under the Grant Programs Directorate's (DHS) FY 2011 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program;

WHEREAS, the Conway Fire Department requests to purchase replacement radios at state contract price - 10 Mobile Radios and 42 Portable Radios to replace the current out dated radios;

**WHEREAS,** In January 2013 the Federal Communication Commission (FCC) is conducting a mandatory rebanding from wide band to narrow band, this equipment will help bring the department into compliance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED that the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas that:

**SECTION 1:** The City of Conway shall accept grant proceeds in the amount of \$182,183 into the Federal Grant Revenue Account 399-000-4750 and appropriate said funds into the Grant Machinery and Equipment expense account 399-131-5910, 80% of the approved grant amount.

**SECTION 2:** The City of Conway shall appropriate funds in the amount of \$45,545 from the General Fund Balance Appropriation Account 001-119-4900 and transfer said funds into the Grant Machinery and Equipment expense account 399-131-5910 or 20% of the approved grant amount.

**SECTION 3:** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

Passed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2012.

Approved:

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk / Treasurer